

Case No. A133983

COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION FOUR

HARRIS & ASSOCIATES,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PIEDMONT,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California
County of Contra Costa
The Honorable Judith Craddick, Judge Presiding
Superior Court Action No. MSC1100762

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

MATTHEW S. CONANT, State Bar No. 94920
MARIA M. LAMPASONA, State Bar No. 259675
KARA A. ABELSON, State Bar No. 279320
LOMBARDI, LOPER & CONANT, LLP
1999 Harrison Street, Suite 2600
Oakland, CA 94612-3541
TEL: (510) 433-2600
FAX: (510) 433-2699
Attorneys for Respondent
CITY OF PIEDMONT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL.....	5
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
A. THE CROSS-COMPLAINT FILED BY RGA AGAINST HARRIS FOR INDEMNITY INDISPUTABLY CREATES COMMON ISSUES OF FACT AND LAW AND MAKES SEVERANCE IMPRACTICAL.....	7
B. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO MAKE A FACTUAL DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER THE CITY ALLEGED FACTUALLY SUPPORTABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE 2005 AGREEMENT WITH HARRIS	8
C. WHETHER THE 2005 AGREEMENT IS APPLICABLE IS IRRELEVANT BECAUSE OF THE EXISTENCE OF A THIRD PARTY, THEREBY CREATING THE POSSIBILITY OF CONFLICTING RULINGS.....	14
1. Appellant’s Argument That the Trial Court Lacked Any Evidence in Support of its Findings is Erroneous.....	17
2. The Court Did Not Abuse it’s Discretion in Finding that Denying Arbitration was the Best Alternative Pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 1281.2(c)	22
V. CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

State Cases

Blank v. Kirwan
(1985) 39 C3d 311 6

C.V. Starr & Co. v. Boston Reinsurance Corp.
(1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1637..... 15, 23, 24

Davey v. Southern Pacific Co.
(1897) 116 Cal. 325..... 6, 8

Denham v. Superior Ct.
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 557..... 6, 11

*Department of Parks and Recreation v. State
Personnel Board*
(1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 813..... 6

Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Zerín
(1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 445 6, 8, 13

Henry v. Alcove Investment, Inc.
(1991) 223 Cal.App.3d 94..... 16

Hotels Nevada v. L.A. Pacific Center, Inc.
(2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 754 13, 14

Laswell v. AG Seal Beach, LLC
(2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 1399 5

Lindemann v. Hume
(2012) 138 Cal.Rptr.3d 597 5

Mercury Ins. Group v. Superior Court
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 332 5

Metis v. Bohacek
(2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 679 21, 22

<i>Mitri v. Arnel Management Co.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1164	9
<i>Molecular Analytical Systems v. CIPHERGEN Biosystems, Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 698	5
<i>Romo v. Y-3 Holdings, Inc.</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1153, 1158	9, 23
<i>Rosenthal v. Great Western Fin. Securities Corp.</i> , (1996) 14 Cal.4th 394	10, 12
<i>Weeks v. Crow</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 350.....	14

State Rules

Code of Civil Procedure 1281.2.....	1, 15
Code of Civil Procedure 1281.2(c)	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Rutter Group</i> , California Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs, Chapter 8 [8:86]	6
